Shareholders. Under the General Mandate, the Company is authorized to issue up to 20%
of the then issued share capital of the Company. Up to the date of this announcement, no
Share has been issued under the General Mandate.

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, which remained
unutilised as at the date of this announcement. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the
Company is authorized to allot and issue up to 20% of the then issued share capital of the
Company.

Immediately upon the completion of the placing, approximately 89.6% of the General
Mandate will be utilized.

Application for Listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out below.

  As at the date of this

announcement
Upon completion of the

Placing
Shareholders  Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

SJI (Hong Kong) Limited
(Note 1)

 636,688,918 57.06 636,688,918 48.39

China Way International
Limited (Note 2)

 111,396,000 9.98 111,396,000 8.47

Dymagin Global Limited
(Note 3)

 100,308,000 8.99 100,308,000 7.62

Nomura Research Institute
Ltd. (Note 4)

 72,356,100 6.48 72,356,100 5.50

Placees  - - 200,000,000 15.20
Other public Shareholders  195,086,110  17.49 195,086,110 14.82
Total  1,115,835,128 100.00 1,315,835,128 100.00

Notes:

1. SJI (Hong Kong) Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of SJ Asia Pacific Limited. SJ Asia Pacific

Limited is wholly owned by SJI Inc. SJI Inc. is the ultimate holding company of SJI (Hong Kong)
Limited, the controlling shareholder of the Company. As of the date of this announcement, the
following parties held certain security interests in the Shares held by SJI (Hong Kong) Limited:

(i)   Risa Partners Inc. (“Risa Partners”) held 268,000,000 Shares as a pledgee only because SJI Inc.

pledged the Shares to Risa Partners in consideration for a loan advanced to SJI Inc. Risa